RESOLUTION NO. ____- 2023

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ADAPT PHARMA AS A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER OF NASAL NARCAN FOR UNITED STATES SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION (SAMSHA) FY2022 FIRST-RESPONDERS-COMPREHENSIVE ADDICTION AND RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES ACT EXTENDED FIRST RESPONDERS AND COMMUNITY PARTNERS OVERDOSE PREVENTION PROJECT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HER DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY AGREEMENTS WITH ADAPT PHARMA RELATED TO THE PROCUREMENT OF THESE GOODS, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$65,550.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That Adapt Pharma be and hereby is established as a sole source provider of nasal Narcan for the SAMSHA FY2022 First-Responders-Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Support Services Act Extended First Responders and Community Partners Overdose Prevention Project for the Department of Social Services, and authorizing the Mayor, or her designee, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, to execute any necessary agreements with Adapt Pharma related to the procurement of these goods.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$65,550.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to Adapt Pharma, from account #3190-606105-75101, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0462-22:BGS:X:\CASES\COMDEV\23-LE0001\LEG\00781689.DOCX